

American BBQ Range-Sides	Topping	Ingredients	Allergens	Topping: when pizza is made on gluten freebase	Other
APPLE PIE BITES	Apple Pie Bites	Wheat Flour, Diced Apple, Water, Sugar, Margarine (Vegetable Oils And Fats, Waters, Salt, Emulsifiers (322, 471), Food Acid (330), Natural Flavour, Natural Colour (160a)), Modified Maize Thickener (1422), Cassia, Citric Acid, Baking Powder, Salt	Wheat, Gluten	G	
	Cinnamon Sugar	Sugar 87%, Cinnamon 7%, Cassia, Spice Extracts		GF	
SOUTHERN MAC AND CHEESE	Macaroni	Pasta (Durum Wheat Semolina), Water, Salt	Wheat, Gluten, Milk, Soybean, Egg	G	
	Mozzarella	Pasteurised Milk, Pasteurised Skim Milk, Salt, Starter Cultures, Non Animal Rennet, Anti-Caking Agent (Tapioca Starch, 200, 460)		GF	
	Shaved Parmesan	Pasteurised Milk, Salt, Starter Cultures, Enzymes. Contains Egg Protein		GF	
	Bocconcini	STATE DIFFERENCE (see the last page for details)		GF	
	Shallots	Fresh Shallots		GF	
	Salt, Pepper and Paprika mix	Spices, Sea Salt Flakes, Canola Oil, Vegetable Powders, Smoke Oil, Pepper		GF	
	Thickened Cream	Cream. Halal gelatine, Vegetable gum (407)		GF	
	Smokey Aioli	Mayonnaise (79.2%), (Soybean oil, whole eggs, Vinegar( grapes, Sulphur dioxide), Lemon Juice, water, Salt, Spice, Citric Acid), Sauce (Fresh chilli, vegetable oil, Rock salt, Garlic, Vinegar, Cayenne pepper).		GF	
Parsley	Fresh Parsley	GF			
American BBQ Range-Pizzas	Topping	Ingredients	Allergens	Topping: when pizza is made on gluten freebase	Other
BBQ KING MUSHROOM	Barbeque Base	Sugar, Tomatoes 44% (From Paste, Food Acid (Citrus)), Rice Flour, Food Acids (Acetic, Citrus), Salt, Glucose Syrup, Colour (Caramel (150c)), Thickener (Pectin), Onion 0.5%, Spices (Clove, Nutmeg, Pepper), Tamarind Paste, Yeast Extract. May contain Peanuts.	Wheat, Gluten, Milk	GF	
	Mozzarella	Pasteurised Milk, Pasteurised Skim Milk, Salt, Starter Cultures, Non Animal Rennet, Anti-Caking Agent (Tapioca Starch, 200, 460)		GF	
	Seasoned Mushroom	Fresh Mushroom, Spices, Sea Salt Flakes, Canola Oil, Vegetable Powders, Smoke Oil, Pepper, Garlic, Cayenne Powder.		GF	
	Spanish Onion	Fresh Spanish Onions		GF	
	Shallots	Fresh Shallots		GF	
	Bocconcini	STATE DIFFERENCE (see the last page for details)		GF	
	Salt, Pepper and Paprika mix	Spices, Sea Salt Flakes, Canola Oil, Vegetable Powders, Smoke Oil, Pepper		GF	
PORK SAUSAGE WITH HOT HONEY	Slaw	Wombok, Cabbage, Carrot	Wheat, Gluten, Milk, Soybean	GF	
	Tomato Base	Tomato [Tomato Puree, Diced Tomato], Sugar, Salt, Herbs & Spice, Onion, Food Acid (330), Mineral Salt (509)		GF	
	Mozzarella	Pasteurised Milk, Pasteurised Skim Milk, Salt, Starter Cultures, Non Animal Rennet, Anti-Caking Agent (Tapioca Starch, 200, 460)		GF	
	Pork and Fennel Sausage	Pork (65%), Water, Sausage Meal [Wheat Flour, Salt, Mineral Salts (451, 450), Preservative (223), Spices, Hydrolysed Vegetable Protein, Flavours, Sugar, Yeast Extract, Spice Extracts], Fennel Seeds (1.5%), Spices, Tomato Puree, Gluten, Onion Powder, Citrus Fibre		G	Spicy (Mild)
	Shallots	Fresh Shallots		GF	
	Roast Red Capsicum	Red Peppers (60%). Water, Vinegar, Salt, Sugar		GF	
	Bocconcini	STATE DIFFERENCE (see the last page for details)		GF	
Hot Honey	Australian Honey, Chilli, Sugar, Salt, Garlic, Distilled Vinegar, Potassium Sorbate, Sodium Bisulfite as preservatives and Xanthan Gum	GF			
Parsley	Fresh Parsley	GF			

American BBQ Range-Pizzas	Topping	Ingredients	Allergens	Topping: when pizza is made on gluten freebase	Other
<b>SMOKEY BEEF BRISKET</b>	Tomato Base	Tomato [Tomato Puree, Diced Tomato], Sugar, Salt, Herbs & Spice, Onion, Food Acid (330), Mineral Salt (509)	<b>Wheat. Gluten, Milk</b>	<b>GF</b>	
	Mozzarella	Pasteurised Milk, Pasteurised Skim Milk, Salt, Starter Cultures, Non Animal Rennet, Anti-Caking Agent (Tapioca Starch, 200, 460)		<b>GF</b>	
	Beef Brisket	Beef Brisket (77%), Seasoning [Water, Acidity Regulator (451), Sodium Acetate (262), Vegetable Gum (407), Citrus Fibre, Yeast Extract, Sodium Citrate (331), Sodium Ascorbate (301), Ascorbic Acid (300)], Marinade [Red Wine Vinegar, Vegetable Oil, Garlic, Pepper, Salt], Spices, Sea Salt Flakes, Canola Oil, Vegetable Powders, Smoke Oil, Pepper		<b>GF</b>	
	Sweet Potato	Sweet Potato, Garlic, Canola Oil, Salt		<b>GF</b>	
	Shallots	Fresh Shallots		<b>GF</b>	
	Salt, Pepper and Paprika mix	Spices, Sea Salt Flakes, Canola Oil, Vegetable Powders, Smoke Oil, Pepper		<b>GF</b>	
	Barbeque Sauce	Sugar, Tomatoes 44% (From Paste, Food Acid (Citrus)), Rice Flour, Food Acids (Acetic, Citrus), Salt, Glucose Syrup, Colour (Caramel (150c)), Thickener (Pectin), Onion 0.5%, Spices (Clove, Nutmeg, Pepper), Tamarind Paste, Yeast Extract. May contain Peanuts.		<b>GF</b>	
	Maple Syrup	Premium Grade Canadian Maple Syrup.		<b>GF</b>	
Picked Red Onion	Red Onion, White wine vinegar (99.9%), antioxidant: potassium metabisulphite (E224), Water, White Sugar, Salt, Pepper	<b>GF</b>			

Scrolls	Topping	Ingredients	Allergens	Topping: when pizza is made on gluten freebase	Other
CHEESY JALAPENO SCROLLS	Base	Wheat Flour, Sugar, Canola Oil, Iodised Salt, Wheat Gluten, Thiamine, Folic Acid, Yeast.	Contains Wheat, Gluten, Milk	G	Spicy
	Garlic Oil Base	Fresh Garlic, Salt, Water Added, Canola Oil		GF	
	Mozzarella	Pasteurised Milk, Pasteurised Skim Milk, Salt, Starter Cultures, Non Animal Rennet, Anti-Caking Agent (Tapioca Starch, 200, 460)		GF	
	Jalapenos	Jalapeno Peppers (50%), Water, Salt, Distilled Vinegar, Calcium Chloride.		GF	
	Shaved Parmesan	Pasteurised Milk, Salt, Starter Cultures, Enzymes. Contains Egg Protein		GF	
CHEESY PEPPERONI SCROLLS	Base	Wheat Flour, Sugar, Canola Oil, Iodised Salt, Wheat Gluten, Thiamine, Folic Acid, Yeast.	Contains Wheat, Gluten, Milk May Contain Soybeans	G	Spicy  (Mild)
	Tomato Base	Tomato [Tomato Puree, Diced Tomato], Sugar, Salt, Herbs & Spice, Onion, Food Acid (330), Mineral Salt (509)		GF	
	Mozzarella	Pasteurised Milk, Pasteurised Skim Milk, Salt, Starter Cultures, Non Animal Rennet, Anti-Caking Agent (Tapioca Starch, 200, 460)		GF	
	Pepperoni	Meat Including Pork (95%), Salt, Spices Mineral Salts (450,451, 452), Antioxidants (316) Sodium Nitrate (250), Fermented Rice		GF	
	Shaved Parmesan	Pasteurised Milk, Salt, Starter Cultures, Enzymes. Contains Egg Protein		GF	
SUNDRIED TOMATO, BASIL & FETA SCROLLS	Base	Wheat Flour, Sugar, Canola Oil, Iodised Salt, Wheat Gluten, Thiamine, Folic Acid, Yeast.	Wheat, Gluten, Milk	G	
	Garlic Oil Base	Fresh Garlic, Salt, Water Added, Canola Oil		GF	
	Mozzarella	Pasteurised Milk, Pasteurised Skim Milk, Salt, Starter Cultures, Non Animal Rennet, Anti-Caking Agent (Tapioca Starch, 200, 460)		GF	
	Sundried Tomatoes	Sundried Tomatoes (90%), Canola Oil, Oregano, Garlic, Basil, Chilli, Parsley, Thyme, Fennel, Preservative (220)		GF	
	Basil	Fresh Basil		GF	
	Feta	Skim Milk, Palm Oil, Salt, Lactic Culture, Microbial Non-Animal Rennet		GF	
	Shaved Parmesan	Pasteurised Milk, Salt, Starter Cultures, Enzymes. Contains Egg Protein		GF	
LOTUS BISCOFF SCROLLS	Base	Wheat Flour, Sugar, Canola Oil, Iodised Salt, Wheat Gluten, Thiamine, Folic Acid, Yeast.	Contains Wheat, Gluten, Milk, Soybeans, Soybean Products	G	
	Lotus Biscoff Spread	Wheat, Flour, Sugar, Vegetable Oils (Palm*, Rapeseed). Candy Sugar Syrup, Raising Agent (Sodium Hydrogen Carbonate), Soya Flour, Salt, Cinnamon), Rapeseed Oil, Sugar, Emulsifier (Soya Lecithin), Acid (Citric Acid). *Palm Oil from sustainable and certified plantations.		G	
	Olive Oil	Olive Oil		GF	
	Salted Caramel Sauce	Sugar, Water, Glucose (Sulphites), Invert Syrup, Milk Solids, Vegetable Fat, Salt, Thickeners (1442, 401), Emulsifiers (471, 322 (Soy)), Mineral Salts (339, 500), Preservative (202)		GF	
	Icing Sugar	Cane Sugar		GF	
CHOC HAZELNUT SCROLLS	Base	Wheat Flour, Sugar, Canola Oil, Iodised Salt, Wheat Gluten, Thiamine, Folic Acid, Yeast.	Contains Wheat, Gluten, Milk, Soybeans, Tree Nuts	G	
	Choc Hazelnut Spread	Sugar, Vegetable Oil (Palm*), Hazelnuts (13%), Fat-Reduced Cocoa Powder (7.4%), Skim Milk Powder (6.6%), Whey Powder, Emulsifier (Lecithins) (Soy), Flavouring (Vanillin).		GF	
	Icing Sugar	Cane Sugar		GF	

Bases / Cheese	Topping	Ingredients	Allergens		
ORIGINAL DOUGH	Base	Wheat Flour, Sugar, Canola Oil, Iodised Salt, Wheat Gluten, Thiamine, Folic Acid, Yeast.	Gluten		
GLUTEN FREE DOUGH	Base	Gluten free flours (White Rice, Brown Rice, Wholegrain corn Sorghum), Water, Tapioca starch, Sunflower oil, Rice syrup, Potato starch, Maltodextrin (from corn), Salt, Yeast, Vegetable gum (Guar gum), Stabiliser (466), Sunflower Lecithin.	May contain traces of Sesame seeds and tree nuts. Produced in a plant that also uses egg products.		
ALL PIZZAS TOPPED WITH MOZZARELLA CHEESE	Topping	Pasteurised Milk, Pasteurised Skim Milk, Salt, Starter Cultures, Non Animal Rennet, Anti-Caking Agent (Tapioca Starch, 200, 460)	Milk		
VEGAN CHEESE	Topping	Water, Coconut Oil (21%), Starch, Modified Starch, Sea Salt, Anti-Caking Agent (Tapioca Starch), Vegan Mozzarella Flavour, Olive Extract, Colour: B-Carotene.			
LOW CARB BASE	Base	Wholemeal Wheat Flour (Thiamine, Folic Acid), Cauliflower, Water, Linseed, Yeast, Iodised Salt, Vegetable Oils (Olive, Canola), Parmesan Cheese (Milk, Tapioca Starch, Salt, Cultures, Vegetarian Rennet, Lipase), Breadcrumbs (Wheat Flour, Sugar, Salt, Yeast, Canola Oil), Preservative (282).	Wheat, Milk, Gluten		
Starters	Topping	Ingredients	Allergens	Topping: when pizza is made on gluten freebase	Other
BBQ WINGS	Chicken Wings	Oven Roasted Wings, (Spices, Paprika, Cumin, Chillies), Dextrose, Salt, Anti-Caking Agent (551).	May contain Peanuts	GF	
	BBQ Sauce	Sugar, Tomatoes 44% (From Paste, Food Acid (Citrus)), Rice Flour, Food Acids (Acetic, Citrus), Salt, Glucose Syrup, Colour (Caramel (150c)), Thickener (Pectin), Onion 0.5%, Spices (Clove, Nutmeg, Pepper), Tamarind Paste, Yeast Extract. <b>May contain Peanuts.</b>		GF	
	Parsley	Fresh Parsley		GF	
CHICKEN BITES		Chargrilled Chicken Breast (Chicken Breast, Qld Brine (Salt, Sugar, Mineral Salts (450, 451, 452) Food Acid (262)), Rc Seasoning (Maltodextrin, Flavouring (627, 631) Anticaking Agents (551)), Carrageenan), Kura Panko Bread Crumbs (Wheat Flour, Glucose (Corn Starch) and Yeast), Bread Crumbs Fine White (Wheat, Water), Crispy Batter Mix (Modified Food Starch (E1420), Tapioca Dextrin, Milk Powder, Dehydrated Vegetable), Black Cracked Pepper, Rice Bran Oil, Salt.	Wheat, Soybean.	G	
GARLIC BREAD		Bread [Wheat Flour, Water, Baker's Yeast, Iodised Salt, Sugar, Vegetable Oil, Dextrose, Preservative (282), Emulsifiers (481, 472e), Soy Flour, Vitamins (Thiamin, Folate)], Margarine [(Vegetable Oil, Water, Salt, Emulsifiers (322 Soy, 471), Flavour, Antioxidant (307b from Soy), Acidity Regulator (330), Colour (160a)], Garlic (1.5%), Sugar, Parsley, Acidity Regulator (330).	Wheat, Gluten, Soy	G	
HERB & GARLIC SQUARES	Garlic Oil Base	Fresh Garlic, Salt, Water Added, Canola Oil	Wheat, Gluten, Milk	GF	
	Mixed Herbs	Fresh Parsley, Fresh Mint		GF	
	Mozzarella	Pasteurised Milk, Pasteurised Skim Milk, Salt, Starter Cultures, Non Animal Rennet, Anti-Caking Agent (Tapioca Starch, 200, 460)		GF	
KOREAN GOCHUJANG HOT WINGS	Chicken Wings	Oven Roasted Wings, (Spices, Paprika, Cumin, Chillies), Dextrose, Salt, Anti-Caking Agent (551).	Wheat, Gluten, Fish, Sesame Seeds, Soy May contain Crustacea, Milk, Mustard, Peanuts	GF	Spicy
	Gochujang Sauce	Ingredients: Sugar, Water, Hydrolysed Vegetable Protein (Soy), Fermented Soy Beans (6%)(Water, Soy Bean, Wheat Flour, Salt, Sugar, Preservative (211)), Salt, Garlic Powder, Sesame Oil (2.2%), Fish Sauce, Thickener (1422), Canola Oil, Chilli Flakes (1.4%), Yeast Extract, Acidity Regulator (260), Black Pepper Powder, Paprika Oleoresin, Natural Grill Flavour.		G	
	Sesame Seeds	Sesame Seeds		GF	
OVEN BAKED CHIPS *OPTIONAL SEASONINGS	Chips	Potato (91%), Coating (Modified Starch (1412), Rice Flour, Dextrin, Pea Fibre, Raising Agents (450, 500), Thickener (415), Pea Protein), Canola Oil.		GF	
	*Sea Salt	Sea Salt, Potassium Iodate		GF	
	*BBQ Seasoning	Garlic Salt (garlic & salt), Canola Oil, Paprika, Sugar, Chilli, Herbs and Spices, Mineral Salt (450, 451)		GF	
	*Szechuan Seasoning	Sugar, Salt, Spices, Rice Cereal, Dextrose, Acidity Regulator (262), Food Acid (330), Wheat Cereal, Dehydrated Vegetables, Herbs, Anti-Caking Agent (551), Spice Extract (160c), Hydrolysed Vegetable Powder (Soy)	Wheat, Gluten, Soy	G	Spicy

Starters	Topping	Ingredients	Allergens	Topping: when pizza is made on gluten freebase	Other
DIPPING SAUCE – GARLIC AIOLI		Mayonnaise [Soybean Oil, Corn Sweeteners, Whole Eggs, Vinegar, Lemon Juice, Salt, Calcium Sulphite, Spices, Citric Acid, Calcium Disodium EDTA], Garlic, Canola Oil [antioxidant (320)], Coriander, Lemon Juice [Preservative(202)], Salt, Pepper	Soy, egg, sulphite	GF	
DIPPING SAUCE –PERI PERI SAUCE		Mayonnaise (79.2%),(Soybean oil, whole eggs, Vinegar( grapes, Sulphur dioxide), Lemon Juice, water, Salt, Spice, Citric Acid), Piri Piri Sauce (Fresh chilli, vegetable oil, Rock salt, Garlic, Vinegar, Cayenne pepper).	Soy, Egg	GF	
DIPPING SAUCE – PESTO AIOLI		Mayonnaise (soya bean oil, whole egg, glucose, water, vinegar, salt, spices, lemon juice), canola oil, parsley, basil, vinegar (grapes, antioxidant 220 or 224), Parmesan cheese (milk, starter culture, non-animal rennet, salt, lipase, rice flour), almond. Contains soy, egg, sulphites, nuts (almonds) and milk	Soy, Egg, Sulphite, Nuts Almond, Milk	GF	
Signature Pizzas	Topping	Ingredients	Allergens	Topping: when pizza is made on gluten free base	Other
BBQ CHICKEN	Barbeque Base	Sugar, Tomatoes 44% (From Paste, Food Acid (Citrus)), Rice Flour, Food Acids (Acetic, Citrus), Salt, Glucose Syrup, Colour (Caramel (150c)), Thickeners (Pectin), Onion 0.5%, Spices (Clove, Nutmeg, Pepper), Tamarind Paste, Yeast Extract. <b>May contain Peanuts.</b>	Wheat, Gluten, Milk  May contain Peanuts	GF	
	Seasoned Chicken Breast	Chicken (90%), Water, Garlic Salt (garlic & salt), Canola Oil, Paprika, Sugar, Chilli, Herbs and Spices, Mineral Salt (450, 451)		GF	
	Mushrooms	Fresh Mushrooms		GF	
	Spanish Onions	Fresh Spanish Onions		GF	
	Shallots	Fresh Shallots		GF	
	Mozzarella	Pasteurised Milk, Pasteurised Skim Milk, Salt, Starter Cultures, Non Animal Rennet, Anti-Caking Agent (Tapioca Starch, 200, 460)		GF	
	Feta (Optional)	Skim Milk, Palm Oil, Salt, Lactic Culture, Microbial Non-Animal Rennet		GF	
CRUST SUPREME	Tomato Base	Tomato [Tomato Puree, Diced Tomato], Sugar, Salt, Herbs & Spice, Onion, Food Acid (330), Mineral Salt (509)	Wheat, Gluten, Milk	GF	
	Ham	Pork Meat (73%), Water, Salt, Acidity Regulator (325), Emulsifiers (451, 508, 450, 452), Thickeners (407, 412), Sugar, Dextrose (Tapioca or Maize), Antioxidant (316), Yeast Extract, Sodium Nitrite (250). Smoked.		GF	
	Pepperoni	Meat Including Pork (95%), Salt, Spices Mineral Salts (450,451, 452), Antioxidants (316) Sodium Nitrate (250), Fermented Rice		GF	
	Italian Sausage	Pork Meat (96%), Salt, Spices, Maltodextrin, Sugar, Dextrose, Antioxidant (316), Sodium Nitrite (250), Edible Casing, Smoke.		GF	
	Fresh Capsicum	Fresh Green Capsicums		GF	
	Spanish Onion	Fresh Spanish Onions		GF	
	Pineapple	Pineapple, Water (58% Min), Sugar		GF	
	Olives	Olives, Water, Salt, Wine Vinegar, Olive Oil		GF	
Mozzarella	Pasteurised Milk, Pasteurised Skim Milk, Salt, Starter Cultures, Non Animal Rennet, Anti-Caking Agent (Tapioca Starch, 200, 460)	GF			
CIRCA 1889 MARGHERITA	Tomato Base	Tomato [Tomato Puree, Diced Tomato], Sugar, Salt, Herbs & Spice, Onion, Food Acid (330), Mineral Salt (509)	Wheat, Gluten, Milk	GF	
	Cherry Tomatoes	Fresh Cherry Tomatoes		GF	
	Buffalo Mozzarella	Buffalo Milk, Salt, Rennet		GF	
	Fresh Basil	Fresh Basil		GF	
	Cracked Pepper & Sea Salt	Salt, Pepper		GF	
	Mozzarella	Pasteurised Milk, Pasteurised Skim Milk, Salt, Starter Cultures, Non Animal Rennet, Anti-Caking Agent (Tapioca Starch, 200, 460)		GF	

Signature Pizzas	Topping	Ingredients	Allergens	Topping: when pizza is made on gluten free base	Other
GARLIC PRAWN	Tomato Base	Tomato [Tomato Puree, Diced Tomato], Sugar, Salt, Herbs & Spice, Onion, Food Acid (330), Mineral Salt (509)	Wheat, Fish, Gluten, Milk, Sulphites	GF	
	Marinated Tiger Prawns	Prawn, Water, Mineral Salt (451), Fresh Parsley, Garlic		GF	
	Sundried Tomatoes	Sundried Tomatoes (90%), Canola Oil, Oregano, Garlic, Basil, Chilli, Parsley, Thyme, Fennel, Preservative (220)		GF	
	Shallots	Fresh Shallots		GF	
	Roast Red Capsicum	Red Peppers (60%). Water, Vinegar, Salt, Sugar		GF	
	Feta	Skim Milk, Palm Oil, Salt, Lactic Culture, Microbial Non-Animal Rennet		GF	
	Mozzarella	Pasteurised Milk, Pasteurised Skim Milk, Salt, Starter Cultures, Non Animal Rennet, Anti-Caking Agent (Tapioca Starch, 200, 460)		GF	
	Mixed Herbs	Fresh Parsley, Fresh Mint		GF	
Lemon Wedge	Fresh Lemon	GF			
MEAT DELUXE	Barbeque Base	Sugar, Tomatoes 44% (From Paste, Food Acid (Citrus)), Rice Flour, Food Acids (Acetic, Citrus), Salt, Glucose Syrup, Colour (Caramel (150c)), Thickener (Pectin), Onion 0.5%, Spices (Clove, Nutmeg, Pepper), Tamarind Paste, Yeast Extract. <b>May contain Peanuts.</b>	Wheat, Gluten, Milk	GF	
	Ham	Pork Meat (73%), Water, Salt, Acidity Regulator (325), Emulsifiers (451, 508, 450, 452), Thickeners (407, 412), Sugar, Dextrose (Tapioca or Maize), Antioxidant (316), Yeast Extract, Sodium Nitrite (250). Smoked.		GF	
	Pepperoni	Meat Including Pork (95%), Salt, Spices Mineral Salts (450,451, 452), Antioxidants (316) Sodium Nitrate (250), Fermented Rice		GF	
	Italian Sausage	Pork Meat (96%), Salt, Spices, Maltodextrin, Sugar, Dextrose, Antioxidant (316), Sodium Nitrite (250), Edible Casing, Smoke.		GF	
	Seasoned Chicken Breast	Chicken (90%), Water, Garlic Salt (garlic & salt), Canola Oil, Paprika, Sugar, Chilli, Herbs and Spices, Mineral Salt (450 451)		GF	
	Ground Angus Beef	Ground Angus Beef, Tomato Sauce (Tomato Puree (98%), Salt Sugar, Onion, Aromatic Plants, Spices), Oil, Spices, Sea Salt Flakes, Canola Oil, Vegetable Powders, Smoke Oil, Pepper		GF	
	Bacon	Pork meat (90%), water, salt, emulsifiers (451, 450, 452), sugar, antioxidant (316), sodium nitrite (250), vegetable gum (415). Smoked		GF	
Mozzarella	Pasteurised Milk, Pasteurised Skim Milk, Salt, Starter Cultures, Non Animal Rennet, Anti-Caking Agent (Tapioca Starch, 200, 460)	GF			
MEDITERRANEAN LAMB	Garlic Infused Base	Fresh Garlic, Salt, Water Added, Canola Oil	Wheat, Gluten, Milk, Soy	GF	
	Mediterranean Lamb	Butterflied Lamb, Oil, Natural Flavour (Soy), Dehydrated Vegetables, Spices, Food Acids (330), Canola Oil, Anticaking Agent (551)		GF	
	Tomato	Fresh Tomato		GF	
	Fresh Capsicum	Fresh Green Capsicums		GF	
	Spanish Onions	Fresh Spanish Onions		GF	
	Feta	Skim Milk, Palm Oil, Salt, Lactic Culture, Microbial Rennet		GF	
	Oregano	Dried Oregano		GF	
	Mozzarella	Pasteurised Milk, Pasteurised Skim Milk, Salt, Starter Cultures, Non Animal Rennet, Anti-Caking Agent (Tapioca Starch, 200, 460)		GF	
	Mint Yoghurt	Cow's Milk, Culture, Skim Milk Powder, Fresh Mint		GF	
Lemon Wedge	Fresh Lemon	GF			

Signature Pizzas	Topping	Ingredients	Allergens	Topping: when pizza is made on gluten free base	Other
MOROCCAN LAMB	Tomato Base	Tomato [Tomato Puree, Diced Tomato], Sugar, Salt, Herbs & Spice, Onion, Food Acid (330), Mineral Salt (509)	Wheat, Gluten, Milk, Soy, Sulphites, Sesame Seeds	GF	
	Moroccan Lamb	Fresh Butterflied Lamb, Oil, Spices, Salt, Dextrose, Dehydrated Vegetables, Sugar, Herbs, Natural Flavour (Soy), Sesame Seeds, Rice Cereal, Flavour Enhancer (635), Canola Oil, Anti-Caking Agent (551), Spice Extract (160c)		GF	
	Spanish Onions	Fresh Spanish Onions		GF	
	Baby Spinach	Fresh Baby Spinach Leaves		GF	
	Mozzarella	Pasteurised Milk, Pasteurised Skim Milk, Salt, Starter Cultures, Non Animal Rennet, Anti-Caking Agent (Tapioca Starch, 200, 460)		GF	
	Mint Yogurt	Cow's Milk, Culture, Skim Milk Powder, Fresh Mint		GF	
	Lemon Wedge	Fresh Lemon		GF	
PEPPERONI	Tomato Base	Tomato [Tomato Puree, Diced Tomato], Sugar, Salt, Herbs & Spice, Onion, Food Acid (330), Mineral Salt (509)	Wheat, Gluten, Milk, Soy, Sulphites	GF	Spicy (Mild)
	Pepperoni	Meat Including Pork (97%), Salt, Spices, Mineral Salts (450,451,452), Antioxidants (316), Fermented Rice, Preservative (250)		GF	
	Spanish Onions	Fresh Spanish Onions		GF	
	Fresh Capsicum	Fresh Green Capsicums		GF	
	Ground Angus Beef	Ground Angus Beef, Tomato Sauce (Tomato Puree (98%), Salt Sugar, Onion, Aromatic Plants, Spices), Oil, Spices, Sea Salt Flakes, Canola Oil, Vegetable Powders, Smoke Oil, Pepper		GF	
	Olive Tapenade	Olives (90%), Olive Oil, Salt, Citric Acid (330)		GF	
	Garlic	Fresh Garlic, Salt, Water Added, Canola Oil		GF	
	Mozzarella	Pasteurised Milk, Pasteurised Skim Milk, Salt, Starter Cultures, Non Animal Rennet, Anti-Caking Agent (Tapioca Starch, 200, 460)		GF	
Chilli Flakes (Optional)	Dried Chilli Flakes	GF			
PERI - PERI	Tomato Base	Tomato [Tomato Puree, Diced Tomato], Sugar, Salt, Herbs & Spice, Onion, Food Acid (330), Mineral Salt (509)	Wheat, Gluten, Milk, Egg, Soy	GF	Spicy (Mild)
	Seasoned Chicken Breast	Chicken (90%), Water, Garlic Salt (garlic & salt), Canola Oil, Paprika, Sugar, Chilli, Herbs and Spices, Mineral Salt (450, 451)		GF	
	Shallots	Fresh Shallots		GF	
	Roast Red Capsicum	Red Peppers (60%), Water, Vinegar, Salt, Sugar		GF	
	Caramelised Onions	Brown Onions (73%), Sugar, Canola Oil		GF	
	Bocconcini	STATE DIFFERENCE (see the last page for details)		GF	
	Mozzarella	Pasteurised Milk, Pasteurised Skim Milk, Salt, Starter Cultures, Non Animal Rennet, Anti-Caking Agent (Tapioca Starch, 200, 460)		GF	
Peri Peri Sauce	Mayonnaise (79.2%), (Soybean oil, whole eggs, Vinegar (grapes, Sulphur dioxide), Lemon Juice, water, Salt, Spice, Citric Acid), Piri Piri Sauce (Fresh chilli, vegetable oil, Rock salt, Garlic, Vinegar, Cayenne pepper).	GF			
PESTO CHICKEN CLUB	Tomato Base	Tomato [Tomato Puree, Diced Tomato], Sugar, Salt, Herbs & Spice, Onion, Food Acid (330), Mineral Salt (509)	Wheat, Gluten, Milk, Tree Nuts, Soy, Egg	GF	
	Seasoned Chicken Breast	Chicken (90%), Water, Garlic Salt (garlic & salt), Canola Oil, Paprika, Sugar, Chilli, Herbs and Spices, Mineral Salt (450, 451)		GF	
	Spanish Onion	Fresh Spanish Onions		GF	
	Garlic	Fresh Garlic, Salt, Water Added, Canola Oil		GF	
	Prosciutto	Pork (96%), Salt, Dextrose, Sugar, Flavour, Antioxidants (300, 301), Preservatives (252, 250).		GF	
	Tomatoes	Fresh Tomatoes		GF	
	Avocado	Fresh Avocado		GF	
	Mozzarella	Pasteurised Milk, Pasteurised Skim Milk, Salt, Starter Cultures, Non Animal Rennet, Anti-Caking Agent (Tapioca Starch, 200, 460)		GF	
Pesto Aioli	Mayonnaise (soya bean oil, whole egg, glucose, water, vinegar, salt, spices, lemon juice), canola oil, parsley, basil, vinegar (grapes, antioxidant 220 or 224), Parmesan cheese (milk, starter culture, non-animal rennet, salt, lipase, rice flour), almond. Contains soy, egg, sulphites, nuts (almonds) and milk	GF			

Signature Pizzas	Topping	Ingredients	Allergens	Topping: when pizza is made on gluten free base	Other
<b>PULLED PORK</b>	BBQ Base	Sugar, Tomatoes 44% (From Paste, Food Acid (Citrus)), Rice Flour, Food Acids (Acetic, Citrus), Salt, Glucose Syrup, Colour (Caramel (150c)), Thickener (Pectin), Onion 0.5%, Spices (Clove, Nutmeg, Pepper), Tamarind Paste, Yeast Extract. <b>May contain Peanuts.</b>	<b>Wheat, Gluten, Milk, Soy, Egg</b>  <b>May contain Peanuts</b>	GF	
	Pulled Pork	Pork (90%)[pork (90%), marinade (water, soy protein, salt, mineral salts (450, 451), dextrose), garlic, pepper], spicy sauce [water, lemon juice (water, lemon juice concentrate, preservative (223)(contains Sulphite)), Peri Peri spice (salt, herbs & spices, maltodextrin, dehydrated vegetables, tomato powder (contains anti-caking agent(551)), food acid (Citric), vegetable gum (Xanthan, Guar, Methyl Cellulose), natural flavour, vinegar powder, wheat fibre, malt extract powder (from barley), yeast extract, spice extract), sugar, olive oil, crushed garlic(garlic, salt), modified starch (1422), salt, bay leaves]		G	
	Garlic Aioli	Mayonnaise [Soybean Oil, Corn Sweeteners, Whole Eggs, Vinegar, Lemon Juice, Salt, Calcium Sulphite, Spices, Citric Acid, Calcium Disodium EDTA], Garlic, Canola Oil [antioxidant (320)], Coriander, Lemon Juice [Preservative(202)], Salt, Pepper		GF	
	Caramelised Onions	Brown Onions (73%), Sugar, Canola Oil		GF	
	Mozzarella	Pasteurised Milk, Pasteurised Skim Milk, Salt, Starter Cultures, Non Animal Rennet, Anti-Caking Agent (Tapioca Starch, 200, 460)		GF	
	Slaw	Wombok, Cabbage, Carrot		GF	
	Fresh Pear	Fresh Pear		GF	
<b>SMOKEY BBQ PULLED JACKFRUIT (Vegan)</b>	Tomato Base	Tomato [Tomato Puree, Diced Tomato], Sugar, Salt, Herbs & Spice, Onion, Food Acid (330), Mineral Salt (509)	<b>Wheat, Gluten, Soy</b>  <b>May contain Peanuts</b>	GF	<b>Spicy (Mild)</b>
	Smokey BBQ Pulled Jackfruit	Jackfruit, Sugar, Tomatoes 44% (From Paste, Food Acid (Citrus)), Rice Flour, Food Acids (Acetic, Citrus), Salt, Glucose Syrup, Colour (Caramel (150c)), Thickener (Pectin), Onion 0.5%, Spices (Clove, Nutmeg, Pepper), Tamarind Paste, Yeast Extract.. Paprika, Cayenne Pepper, Yeast, Salt. <b>May contain Peanuts</b>		GF	
	Vegan Aioli	Canola Oil, Soymilk, Garlic, Water, Vinegar, Lemon Juice, Salt, Dijon Mustard		GF	
	Vegan Mozzarella	Water, Coconut Oil, Starch, Modified Starch (1404, 1450), Salt, Anticaking Agent, Flavour, Olive Extract, Colour (160a)		GF	
	Spanish Onions	Spanish Onions		GF	
	Roast Red Capsicum	Red Peppers (60%), Water, Vinegar, Salt, Sugar		GF	
	Herbs	Fresh Parsley		GF	
	Chilli	Fresh Chilli		GF	



Signature Pizzas	Topping	Ingredients	Allergens	Topping: when pizza is made on gluten free base	Other
TRUFFLE BEEF 'ROSSINI'	Béchamel Sauce	Water, Cheese 15%(milk, salt, starter culture, enzymes), Vegetable Oil, Thickener (modified cornstarch), Sugar, Garlic, Salt, Onion, Food Acid (lactic), Vegetable Gum (xanthan), Natural Flavour, Yeast Extract, Cheese Flavour (contains dairy, wheat), Spices	Wheat, Gluten, Milk, Soy, Fish, Egg	G	
	Beef	Beef (77%), Seasoning [Water, Acidity Regulator (451), Sodium Acetate (262), Vegetable Gum (407), Citrus Fibre, Yeast Extract, Sodium Citrate (331), Sodium Ascorbate (301), Ascorbic Acid (300)], Marinade [Red Wine Vinegar, Vegetable Oil, Garlic, Pepper, Salt], Spices, Sea Salt Flakes, Canola Oil, Vegetable Powders, Smoke Oil, Pepper		GF	
	Caramelised Onions	Brown Onions (73%), Sugar, Canola Oil		GF	
	Wild Mushroom Mix	Fresh Oyster, Portobello, Shiitake and Button Mushrooms		GF	
	Truffle Aioli	Whole Egg Mayonnaise (Pasteurised Whole Egg, Vinegar, Sugar, Salt, Mustard), Black Truffle (4%), Mushroom, Salt, Olive Oil, Anchovy, Olive		GF	
	Buffalo Mozzarella	Pasteurised Milk, Pasteurised Skim Milk, Salt, Starter Cultures, Non Animal Rennet, Anti-Caking Agent (Tapioca Starch, 200, 460)		GF	
	Parsley	Fresh Parsley		GF	
	Basil	Fresh Basil		GF	
	Mozzarella	Pasteurised Milk, Pasteurised Skim Milk, Salt, Starter Cultures, Non Animal Rennet, Anti-Caking Agent (Tapioca Starch, 200, 460)		GF	
VEGETARIAN SUPREME	Tomato Base	Tomato [Tomato Puree, Diced Tomato], Sugar, Salt, Herbs & Spice, Onion, Food Acid (330), Mineral Salt (509)	Wheat, Gluten, Milk, Soy, Tree nuts, Egg, Sulphites	GF	
	Eggplant	Eggplant, Garlic, Parsley, Canola Oil		GF	
	Artichokes	Hearts of Artichokes (58%), Water, Salt, Citric & Ascorbic Acid Added		GF	
	Baby Spinach	Fresh Baby Spinach Leaves		GF	
	Roast Red Capsicum	Red Peppers (60%), Water, Vinegar, Salt, Sugar		GF	
	Mushrooms	Fresh Mushrooms		GF	
	Sundried Tomatoes	Sundried Tomatoes (90%), Canola Oil, Oregano, Garlic, Basil, Chilli, Parsley, Thyme, Fennel, Preservative (220)		GF	
	Bocconcini	STATE DIFFERENCE (see the last page for details)		GF	
	Mozzarella	Pasteurised Milk, Pasteurised Skim Milk, Salt, Starter Cultures, Non Animal Rennet, Anti-Caking Agent (Tapioca Starch, 200, 460)		GF	
Pesto Aioli	Mayonnaise (soya bean oil, whole egg, glucose, water, vinegar, salt, spices, lemon juice), canola oil, parsley, basil, vinegar (grapes, antioxidant 220 or 224), Parmesan cheese (milk, starter culture, non-animal rennet, salt, lipase, rice flour), almond. Contains soy, egg, sulphites, nuts (almonds) and milk	GF			

Signature Pizzas	Topping	Ingredients	Allergens	Topping: when pizza is made on gluten free base	Other
VIETNAMESE CHILLI CHICKEN	Tomato Base	Tomato [Tomato Puree, Diced Tomato], Sugar, Salt, Herbs & Spice, Onion, Food Acid (330), Mineral Salt (509)	Wheat, Gluten, Milk, Soy, Fish, Tree nuts, Sulphites	GF	
	Hoisin Base	White sugar, water, fermented soybean paste(water, salt, soybean, wheat), Garlic, dried sweet potato, salt, colours, (caramel Plain/150a/E150a, allura red Ac/129/E129), modified corn starch, sesame paste, spices, salted chilli pepper, acid (acetic acid/260/E260)		G	
	Sweet Chilli Sauce	Sugar, Water, Red Chilli (18%), Garlic, Salt, Thickener (Modified Corn Starch: E1422), Acidity Regulator (Acetic Acid: E260)		GF	
	Garlic Base	Fresh Garlic, Salt, Water Added, Canola Oil		GF	
	Seasoned Chicken Breast	Chicken (90%), Water, Garlic Salt (garlic & salt), Canola Oil, Paprika, Sugar, Chilli, Herbs and Spices, Mineral Salt (450, 451)		GF	
	Shallots	Fresh Shallots		GF	
	Fresh Coriander	Fresh coriander		GF	
	Garlic Aioli	Mayonnaise [Soybean Oil, Corn Sweeteners, Whole Eggs, Vinegar, Lemon Juice, Salt, Calcium Sulphite, Spices, Citric Acid, Calcium Disodium EDTA], Garlic, Canola Oil [antioxidant (320)], Coriander, Lemon Juice [Preservative(202)], Salt, Pepper		GF	
	Mozzarella	Pasteurised Milk, Pasteurised Skim Milk, Salt, Starter Cultures, Non Animal Rennet, Anti-Caking Agent (Tapioca Starch, 200, 460)		GF	
	Fresh Chilli	Fresh Chilli		GF	
			May Contain Peanuts, Egg		
Signature Pizzas* *Available at Selected Stores.	Topping	Ingredients	Allergens	Topping: when pizza is made on gluten free base	Other
PANEER MASALA	Masala Sauce	Masala Sauce (Water, Tomato (15%), Onion (15%), Tomato Puree (6%), Cream (Milk) (5%), Yoghurt (Milk) (5%) [Milk, Milk Solids, Cultures], Vegetable Oil, Ground Spices (2%) [Spices, Coriander (0.5%)], Modified Maize Starch (1422), Sugar, Garlic, Ginger, Salt, Cumin Seed, Acidity Regulator (270), Colour (Paprika Oleoresin), Dried Coriander Leaf),	Wheat, Gluten, Milk	GF	Spicy (Mild)
	Mozzarella	Pasteurised Milk, Pasteurised Skim Milk, Salt, Starter Cultures, Non Animal Rennet, Anti-Caking Agent (Tapioca Starch, 200, 460)		GF	
	Tomato	Fresh Tomatoes		GF	
	Spanish Onion	Fresh Spanish Onion		GF	
	Chilli Flakes	Dried Chilli Flakes		GF	
	Marinated Paneer	Milks Solids, Pasteurised Milk, Salt, Food Acid (270), Thickener (1442 From Tapioca), Preservative (202), Masala Sauce (Water, Tomato (15%), Onion (15%), Tomato Puree (6%), Cream (Milk) (5%), Yoghurt (Milk) (5%) [Milk, Milk Solids, Cultures], Vegetable Oil, Ground Spices (2%) [Spices, Coriander (0.5%)], Modified Maize Starch (1422), Sugar, Garlic, Ginger, Salt, Cumin Seed, Acidity Regulator (270), Colour (Paprika Oleoresin), Dried Coriander Leaf),		GF	
	Garlic Aioli	Mayonnaise [Soybean Oil, Corn Sweeteners, Whole Eggs, Vinegar, Lemon Juice, Salt, Calcium Sulphite, Spices, Citric Acid, Calcium Disodium EDTA], Garlic, Canola Oil [antioxidant (320)], Coriander, Lemon Juice [Preservative(202)], Salt, Pepper		GF	
	Coriander	Fresh Coriander		GF	
			May contain Peanuts and Tree nuts		

Signature Pizzas* *Available at Selected Stores.	Topping	Ingredients	Allergens	Topping: when pizza is made on gluten free base	Other
PEKING DUCK	Hoisin Base	Hoisin (Sugar, Water, Fermented Soybean Paste (Water, Salt, Soybean, Wheat Flour), Spices Extract, Colours (100, 150d), Modified Corn Starch, Sesame Seed Paste, Dried Garlic, Salt, Salted Chili Pepper (Chili, Salt)), Yeast (Emulsifier (491)).	Wheat, Gluten, Milk, Soy, Sulphites, Sesame Seeds  May contain Peanuts	G	
	Tomato Base	Tomato Puree (98%), Salt, Sugar, Onion, Aromatic Plants, Spices		GF	
	Marinated Peking Duck	Duck , Salt, Mineral Salts (451, 452, 450), Dextrose, Vegetable Powders, Food Acid (260), Sugar, Tomato Powder, Soy Sauce Powder (SOY, WHEAT), Maltodextrin, Vegetable Oil, Vegetable Powders, Colours (102, 110, 150d (Sulphites) 120, Fermented Rice, Spices Emulsifiers (472e, 471) Vegetable Gum (415) Flavour Enhancer (635) Colour (Paprika Oleoresin)		G	
	Shallots	Brown Onions (73%), Sugar, Canola Oil		GF	
	Mozzarella	Pasteurised Milk, Pasteurised Skim Milk, Salt, Starter Cultures, Non Animal Rennet, Anti-Caking Agent (Tapioca Starch, 200, 460)			
	Chilli	Chilli		GF	
	Cucumber Slaw	Cucumber, Shallot, Coriander		GF	
	Orange Glaze	Sugar, Orange Pulp, Flavour, Xanthan Gum (415), Potassium Sorbate (202), Citric Acid (330)		GF	
	Sesame Seeds	Sesame Seeds	GF		
QUATTRO SALUMI	Tomato Base	Tomato [Tomato Puree, Diced Tomato], Sugar, Salt, Herbs & Spice, Onion, Food Acid (330), Mineral Salt (509)	Wheat, Milk, Gluten  May Contain Soy, Sulphites	GF	
	Mozzarella	Pasteurised Milk, Pasteurised Skim Milk, Salt, Starter Cultures, Non Animal Rennet, Anti-Caking Agent (Tapioca Starch, 200, 460)		GF	
	Chorizo	Meat including Pork (92%), Salt, Edible Casing, Spices, Lactose (Milk), Dehydrated Vegetable, Dextrose, Maltodextrin, Mineral Salt (451),Antioxidant (316), Herb, Preservative (250), Sugar, Spice Extracts (Natural Colour (160c)), Culture, Natural Wood Smoke.		GF	
	Prosciutto	Pork (96%), Salt, Dextrose, Sugar, Flavour, Antioxidants (300, 301), Preservatives (252, 250).		GF	
	Pepperoni	Meat Including Pork (95%), Salt, Spices Mineral Salts (450,451, 452), Antioxidants (316) Sodium Nitrate (250), Fermented Rice		GF	
	Italian Sausage	Pork Meat (96%), Salt, Spices, Maltodextrin, Sugar, Dextrose, Antioxidant (316), Sodium Nitrite (250), Edible Casing, Smoke.		GF	
	Cherry Tomatoes	Fresh Cherry Tomatoes		GF	
	Buffalo Mozzarella	Buffalo Milk, Salt, Rennet		GF	
	Fresh Basil	Fresh Basil	GF		
SZECHUAN CHILLI PRAWN	Sweet Chilli Sauce	Sugar, Water, Red Chilli (18%), Garlic, Salt, Thickener (Modified Corn Starch: E1422), Acidity Regulator (Acetic Acid: E260)	W, F, G, M	GF	Spicy
	Marinated Tiger Prawns	Prawn, Water, Mineral Salt (451), Fresh Parsley, Garlic		GF	
	Chilli	Fresh Chilli		GF	
	Shallots	Fresh Shallots		GF	
	Lemon Wedge	Fresh Lemon		GF	
	Mozzarella	Pasteurised Milk, Pasteurised Skim Milk, Salt, Starter Cultures, Non Animal Rennet, Anti-Caking Agent (Tapioca Starch, 200, 460)		GF	
	Fresh Capsicum	Fresh Capsicum		GF	
Szechuan Seasoning	Sugar, Salt, Spices, Rice Cereal, Dextrose, Acidity Regulator (262), Food Acid (330), Wheat Cereal, Dehydrated Vegetables, Herbs, Anti-Caking AGent (551), Spice Extract (160c),Hydrolysed Vegetable Powder (Soy)	G			

Classic Pizzas	Topping	Ingredients	Allergens	Topping: when pizza is made on gluten free base	Other
AUSTRALIAN	Tomato Base	Tomato [Tomato Puree, Diced Tomato], Sugar, Salt, Herbs & Spice, Onion, Food Acid (330), Mineral Salt (509)	Wheat, Gluten, Milk, Egg	GF	
	Ham	Pork Meat (73%), Water, Salt, Acidity Regulator (325), Emulsifiers (451, 508, 450, 452), Thickeners (407, 412), Sugar, Dextrose (Tapioca or Maize), Antioxidant (316), Yeast Extract, Sodium Nitrite (250). Smoked.		GF	
	Bacon	Pork meat (90%), water, salt, emulsifiers (451, 450, 452), sugar, antioxidant (316), sodium nitrite (250), vegetable gum (415). Smoked		GF	
	Mozzarella	Pasteurised Milk, Pasteurised Skim Milk, Salt, Starter Cultures, Non Animal Rennet, Anti-Caking Agent (Tapioca Starch, 200, 460)		GF	
	Egg	Fresh Chicken Egg		GF	
CAPRICCIOSA	Tomato Base	Tomato [Tomato Puree, Diced Tomato], Sugar, Salt, Herbs & Spice, Onion, Food Acid (330), Mineral Salt (509)	Wheat, Gluten, Milk, Fish	GF	
	Ham	Pork Meat (73%), Water, Salt, Acidity Regulator (325), Emulsifiers (451, 508, 450, 452), Thickeners (407, 412), Sugar, Dextrose (Tapioca or Maize), Antioxidant (316), Yeast Extract, Sodium Nitrite (250). Smoked.		GF	
	Mushrooms	Fresh Mushroom		GF	
	Olives	Olives, Water, Salt, Wine Vinegar, Olive Oil		GF	
	Mozzarella	Pasteurised Milk, Pasteurised Skim Milk, Salt, Starter Cultures, Non Animal Rennet, Anti-Caking Agent (Tapioca Starch, 200, 460)		GF	
	Anchovies (Optional)	Filletts of Anchovy (58%), Sunflower Oil, Salt		GF	
CLASSIC MARGHERITA	Tomato Base	Tomato [Tomato Puree, Diced Tomato], Sugar, Salt, Herbs & Spice, Onion, Food Acid (330), Mineral Salt (509)	Wheat, Gluten, Milk	GF	
	Oregano	Dried Oregano Flakes		GF	
	Mozzarella	Pasteurised Milk, Pasteurised Skim Milk, Salt, Starter Cultures, Non Animal Rennet, Anti-Caking Agent (Tapioca Starch, 200, 460)		GF	
	Napoli Sauce	Tomato [Tomato Puree, Diced Tomato], Sugar, Salt, Herbs & Spice, Onion, Food Acid (330), Mineral Salt (509)		GF	
CLASSIC PEPPERONI	Tomato Base	Tomato [Tomato Puree, Diced Tomato], Sugar, Salt, Herbs & Spice, Onion, Food Acid (330), Mineral Salt (509)	Wheat, Gluten, Milk	GF	
	Pepperoni	Meat Including Pork (95%), Salt, Spices Mineral Salts (450,451, 452), Antioxidants (316) Sodium Nitrate (250), Fermented Rice		GF	
	Mozzarella	Pasteurised Milk, Pasteurised Skim Milk, Salt, Starter Cultures, Non Animal Rennet, Anti-Caking Agent (Tapioca Starch, 200, 460)		GF	
HAWAIIAN	Tomato Base	Tomato [Tomato Puree, Diced Tomato], Sugar, Salt, Herbs & Spice, Onion, Food Acid (330), Mineral Salt (509)	Wheat, Gluten, Milk	GF	
	Ham	Pork Meat (73%), Water, Salt, Acidity Regulator (325), Emulsifiers (451, 508, 450, 452), Thickeners (407, 412), Sugar, Dextrose (Tapioca or Maize), Antioxidant (316), Yeast Extract, Sodium Nitrite (250). Smoked.		GF	
	Pineapple	Pineapple, Water (58% Min), Sugar		GF	
	Mozzarella	Pasteurised Milk, Pasteurised Skim Milk, Salt, Starter Cultures, Non Animal Rennet, Anti-Caking Agent (Tapioca Starch, 200, 460)		GF	
PERI PERI BEEF	Tomato Base	Tomato [Tomato Puree, Diced Tomato], Sugar, Salt, Herbs & Spice, Onion, Food Acid (330), Mineral Salt (509)	Wheat, Egg, Milk, Soy, Gluten. May Contain Sesame Seeds	GF	
	Ground Angus Beef	Ground Angus Beef, Tomato Sauce (Tomato Puree (98%), Salt Sugar, Onion, Aromatic Plants, Spices), Oil, Spices, Sea Salt Flakes, Canola Oil, Vegetable Powders, Smoke Oil, Pepper		GF	
	Caramelised Onions	Brown Onions (73%), Sugar, Canola Oil		GF	
	Mozzarella	Pasteurised Milk, Pasteurised Skim Milk, Salt, Starter Cultures, Non Animal Rennet, Anti-Caking Agent (Tapioca Starch, 200, 460)		GF	
	Peri Peri Sauce	Mayonnaise (79.2%),( Soybean oil, whole eggs, Vinegar( grapes, Sulphur dioxide), Lemon Juice, water, Salt, Spice, Citric Acid), Piri Piri Sauce (Fresh chilli, vegetable oil, Rock salt, Garlic, Vinegar, Cayenne pepper).		GF	
PROSCIUTTO & ROCKET	Tomato Base	Tomato [Tomato Puree, Diced Tomato], Sugar, Salt, Herbs & Spice, Onion, Food Acid (330), Mineral Salt (509)	Wheat, Gluten, Milk, Egg	GF	
	Prosciutto	Pork (96%), Salt, Dextrose, Sugar, Flavour, Antioxidants (300, 301), Preservatives (252, 250).		GF	
	Tomatoes	Fresh Tomatoes		GF	
	Mozzarella	Pasteurised Milk, Pasteurised Skim Milk, Salt, Starter Cultures, Non Animal Rennet, Anti-Caking Agent (Tapioca Starch, 200, 460)		GF	
	Shaved Parmesan	Pasteurised Milk, Salt, Starter Cultures, Enzymes. Contains Egg Protein		GF	
	Wild Rocket	Fresh Wild Rocket		GF	

Classic Pizzas	Topping	Ingredients	Allergens	Topping: when pizza is made on gluten free base	Other
ROAST CHICKEN & BACON	BBQ Base	Sugar, Tomatoes 44% (From Paste, Food Acid (Citrus)), Rice Flour, Food Acids (Acetic, Citrus), Salt, Glucose Syrup, Colour (Caramel (150c)), Thickener (Pectin), Onion 0.5%, Spices (Clove, Nutmeg, Pepper), Tamarind Paste, Yeast Extract. <b>May contain Peanuts.</b>	Wheat, Milk, Gluten May Contain Peanut	GF	
	Seasoned Chicken Breast	Chicken (90%), Water, Garlic Salt (garlic & salt), Canola Oil, Paprika, Sugar, Chilli, Herbs and Spices, Mineral Salt (450, 451)		GF	
	Spanish Onions	Spanish Onions		GF	
	Mozzarella	Pasteurised Milk, Pasteurised Skim Milk, Salt, Starter Cultures, Non Animal Rennet, Anti-Caking Agent (Tapioca Starch, 200, 460)		GF	
	Bacon	Pork meat (90%), water, salt, emulsifiers (451, 450, 452), sugar, antioxidant (316), sodium nitrite (250), vegetable gum (415). Smoked		GF	
SPINACH & FETA	Garlic Infused Base	Fresh Garlic, Salt, Water Added, Canola Oil	Wheat, Milk, Gluten	GF	
	Baby Spinach	Fresh Baby Spinach Leaves		GF	
	Mushrooms	Fresh Mushroom		GF	
	Spanish Onions	Spanish Onions		GF	
	Olives	Olives, Water, Salt, Wine Vinegar, Olive Oil		GF	
	Mozzarella	Pasteurised Milk, Pasteurised Skim Milk, Salt, Starter Cultures, Non Animal Rennet, Anti-Caking Agent (Tapioca Starch, 200, 460)		GF	
	Feta	Skim Milk, Palm Oil, Salt, Lactic Culture, Microbial Non-Animal Rennet		GF	
Kids Pizzas	Topping	Ingredients	Allergens	Topping: when pizza is made on gluten free base	Other
CHEESE	Tomato Sauce	Tomato [Tomato Puree, Diced Tomato], Sugar, Salt, Herbs & Spice, Onion, Food Acid (330), Mineral Salt (509)	Wheat, Milk, Gluten	GF	
	Mozzarella	Pasteurised Milk, Pasteurised Skim Milk, Salt, Starter Cultures, Non Animal Rennet, Anti-Caking Agent (Tapioca Starch, 200, 460)		GF	
CHICKEN & PINEAPPLE	Barbeque Base	Sugar, Tomatoes 44% (From Paste, Food Acid (Citrus)), Rice Flour, Food Acids (Acetic, Citrus), Salt, Glucose Syrup, Colour (Caramel (150c)), Thickener (Pectin), Onion 0.5%, Spices (Clove, Nutmeg, Pepper), Tamarind Paste, Yeast Extract. <b>May contain Peanuts.</b>	Wheat, Milk, Gluten May Contain Peanuts.	GF	
	Seasoned Chicken Breast	Chicken (90%), Water, Garlic Salt (garlic & salt), Canola Oil, Paprika, Sugar, Chilli, Herbs and Spices, Mineral Salt (450, 451)		GF	
	Pineapple	Pineapple, Water (58% Min), Sugar		GF	
	Mozzarella	Pasteurised Milk, Pasteurised Skim Milk, Salt, Starter Cultures, Non Animal Rennet, Anti-Caking Agent (Tapioca Starch, 200, 460)		GF	
HAM & PINEAPPLE	Tomato Sauce	Tomato Puree (98% Min), Salt, Sugar, Onion, Aromatic Plants, Spices.	Wheat, Milk, Gluten	GF	
	Ham	Pork Meat (73%), Water, Salt, Acidity Regulator (325), Emulsifiers (451, 508, 450, 452), Thickeners (407, 412), Sugar, Dextrose (Tapioca or Maize), Antioxidant (316), Yeast Extract, Sodium Nitrite (250). Smoked.		GF	
	Pineapple	Pineapple, Water (58% Min), Sugar		GF	
	Mozzarella	Pasteurised Milk, Pasteurised Skim Milk, Salt, Starter Cultures, Non Animal Rennet, Anti-Caking Agent (Tapioca Starch, 200, 460)		GF	
HAM & CHEESE	Tomato Sauce	Tomato [Tomato Puree, Diced Tomato], Sugar, Salt, Herbs & Spice, Onion, Food Acid (330), Mineral Salt (509)	Wheat, Milk, Gluten	GF	
	Ham	Pork Meat (73%), Water, Salt, Acidity Regulator (325), Emulsifiers (451, 508, 450, 452), Thickeners (407, 412), Sugar, Dextrose (Tapioca or Maize), Antioxidant (316), Yeast Extract, Sodium Nitrite (250). Smoked.		GF	
	Mozzarella	Pasteurised Milk, Pasteurised Skim Milk, Salt, Starter Cultures, Non Animal Rennet, Anti-Caking Agent (Tapioca Starch, 200, 460)		GF	

Pasta	Topping	Ingredients	Allergens	Topping: when pizza is made on gluten free base	Other
HOMESTYLE BOLOGNESE	Linguine	Durum wheat, semolina, water, Salt, (Egg and Soy may be present)	Wheat, Gluten, Milk, Egg, Sulphites May contain Soy	G	
	Ground Angus Beef	Ground Angus Beef, Tomato Sauce (Tomato Puree (98%), Salt Sugar, Onion, Aromatic Plants, Spices), Oil, Spices, Sea Salt Flakes, Canola Oil, Vegetable Powders, Smoke Oil, Pepper		GF	
	Diced Bacon	Pork meat (90%), water, salt, emulsifiers (451, 450, 452), sugar, antioxidant (316), sodium nitrite (250), vegetable gum (415). Smoked		GF	
	Diced Tomato	Fresh Tomato		GF	
	Fresh Basil	Fresh Basil		GF	
	Mixed Herbs	Fresh Parsley, Fresh Mint		GF	
	Garlic	Fresh Garlic, Salt, Water Added, Canola Oil		GF	
	Parmesan	Pasteurised Milk, Salt, Starter Cultures, Enzymes, Non-Animal Rennet. Contains Egg Protein		GF	
CARBONARA	Tomato Sauce	Tomato [Tomato Puree, Diced Tomato], Sugar, Salt, Herbs & Spice, Onion, Food Acid (330), Mineral Salt (509)	Wheat, Gluten, Milk, Egg May contain Soy	GF	
	Linguine	Durum wheat, semolina, water, Salt, (Egg and Soy may be present)		G	
	Bacon	Pork meat (90%), water, salt, emulsifiers (451, 450, 452), sugar, antioxidant (316), sodium nitrite (250), vegetable gum (415). Smoked		GF	
	Wild Mushroom Mix	Oyster, Portobello, Shitake & Button Mushrooms		GF	
	Mixed Herbs	Fresh Parsley, Fresh Mint		GF	
	Thickened Cream	Cream. Halal gelatine, Vegetable gum (407)		GF	
SALAD	Shaved Parmesan	Pasteurised Milk, Salt, Starter Cultures, Enzymes. Contains Egg Protein	Wheat, Egg, Milk, Soy, Sulphites, Gluten. May Contain Sesame Seeds, Fish	GF	
	Bacon	Pork meat (90%), water, salt, emulsifiers (451, 450, 452), sugar, antioxidant (316), sodium nitrite (250), vegetable gum (415). Smoked		GF	
CAESAR	CROUTONS	Bread [Wheat Flour, Water, Baker's Yeast, Iodised Salt, Sugar, Vegetable Oil, Dextrose, Preservative (282), Emulsifiers (481, 472e), Soy Flour, Vitamins (Thiamin, Folate)], Margarine [(Vegetable Oil, Water, Salt, Emulsifiers (322 Soy, 471), Flavour, Antioxidant (307b from Soy), Acidity Regulator (330), Colour (160a)], Garlic (1.5%), Sugar, Parsley, Acidity Regulator (330).	Wheat, Egg, Milk, Soy, Sulphites, Gluten. May Contain Sesame Seeds, Fish	G	
	Caesar Dressing	Canola Oil, Egg Yolk, Vinegar, Water, Parmesan Cheese (Contains Milk), Sugar, Red Wine Vinegar, Reconstituted Lemon Juice, Anchovies, Mustard Flour, Salt, Garlic, Pepper		GF	
	Mixed Leaves	Fresh Mixed Lettuce Leaves		GF	
	Shaved Parmesan	Pasteurised Milk, Salt, Starter Cultures, Enzymes. Contains Egg Protein		GF	
GARDEN SALAD	Croutons	Bread [Wheat Flour, Water, Baker's Yeast, Iodised Salt, Sugar, Vegetable Oil, Dextrose, Preservative (282), Emulsifiers (481, 472e), Soy Flour, Vitamins (Thiamin, Folate)], Margarine [(Vegetable Oil, Water, Salt, Emulsifiers (322 Soy, 471), Flavour, Antioxidant (307b from Soy), Acidity Regulator (330), Colour (160a)], Garlic (1.5%), Sugar, Parsley, Acidity Regulator (330).	Sulphites	G	
	Spanish Onion	Fresh Onions		GF	
	Tomatoes	Cherry Tomatoes		GF	
	Cucumber	Fresh Cucumber		GF	
	Balsamic Glaze	Grape Must, (Wine Vinegar, Concentrated Grape Must, Colour (150d), Anti-Oxidant: Sulphur Dioxide), Wine Vinegar, Colour (150d), Thickeners (1422), Vegetable Gum (415)), Olive Oil.		GF	
	Lemon	Lemon juice		GF	
ROCKET AND PARMESAN	Shaved Parmesan	Pasteurised Milk, Salt, Starter Cultures, Enzymes. Contains Egg Protein	Milk	GF	
	Wild Rocket	Fresh Wild Rocket		GF	
	Lemon EVOO	Lemon juice, Extra Virgin Olive Oil, Salt		GF	

Desserts	Topping	Ingredients	Allergens	Topping: when pizza is made on gluten free base	Other
<b>BLACK FOREST CALZONE</b>	Custard	Rehydrated buttermilk (60%), vegetable oil, sugar, skim milk (3.5%), thickeners (1442, 466), vegetable gums (415, 412, 414), flavour, emulsifier (471), vanilla bean, Colour (160a)	<b>Wheat, Gluten, Milk, Soy, May contain Egg, Tree Nuts</b>	GF	
	Mud Cake	Sugar; Wheat Flour, Vegetable Shortening, Milk Solids, Thickeners,(1422, 415), raising agents (500, 541), Salts, Flavours, Acidity regulator (330), Cocoa (1%), Colour (122, 133, 150c, 155), Flavours, Vegetable Gum (415), Preservatives (202). Contains Gluten, Dairy Products, Soyabean, Egg and may contain traces of Nuts and Sulphites.		G	
	Black Cherries	Dark Pitted Cherries (65%), Syrup (Water, High Fructose Corn Syrup, Corn Syrup).		GF	
	Crumble Mix	Wheat Flour, Margarine (Animal Fat and Vegetable Oil, Water, Salt, Milk Solids, Emulsifier (471 Soyabean Lecithin), Food Acid (330), Antioxidant (320), Flavour, Colour (160A)), Brown Sugar. May contain traces EGG, NUTS. Sulphites		G	
	Berry Coulis	Mixed Berries (60%) [Raspberries, Blackberries, Red currants, Wild Blueberries, Black currants], Water, Sugar, Acidity Regulator (330), Vegetable Gum (415), Preservative (202).		GF	
	Icing Sugar	Cane Sugar		GF	
<b>CHOCOLATE BROWNIE BITES</b>	Brownie	Sugar, wheat flour (thiamine), egg, water, margarine [vegetable fats, water, salt, milk solids, emulsifiers (vegetable – 471, 472c), antioxidant (304), natural flavour, natural colour (carotene)], cocoa, whey powder, dark chocolate, salt, thickener (1412), raising agent (sodium bicarbonate), natural vanilla flavour, emulsifier (soy lecithin). Cocoa solids: 6%.	<b>Wheat, Egg, Milk, Soybean, Gluten. May Contain Peanuts, Tree Nuts.</b>	G	
	Choc Fudge Sauce	Sugar, Water, Dextrose, Milk Solids, Cocoa Powder, Vegetable Fat, Maltodextrin, Salt, Thickener (401) Preservative (202), Flavour, Emulsifiers (322 , Soy).		GF	
	Icing Sugar	Cane Sugar		GF	
<b>CHOCOLATE MOUSSE</b>		Cream, Sugar, Vegetable Fat, Cocoa Powder, Milk Solids, Emulsifier (soy lecithin, 476, 492), Thickeners (412, 407), Vegetable Gum (400), Natural Flavour. Contains 23% Compound Chocolate.	<b>Milk, May contain traces of Soy, Tree Nuts.</b>	GF	
<b>COOKIES &amp; CREAM MOUSSE</b>		Thickened Cream (61%) [Cream (97%), Thickeners (412, 407)], Chocolate Biscuit (24%) [Wheat flour, Sugar, Canola Oil [Contains Antioxidant (319), Food Acid (330)], Cocoa Powder (5.8%), Glucose Syrup, Salt, Raising Agents (500), Emulsifiers (322 From Soy),Corn Starch, Flavour], White Chocolate [Sugar (47.99 %), Cocoa Butter (27.50 %), Whole Milk Powder (24.0 %), Soya Lecithin (E322) (0.50 %), Natural Vanilla Extract (0.01 %)].	<b>Wheat, Gluten, Milk, Soy May contain traces of Nuts, Eggs</b>	G	
<b>MIXED BERRY CHEESECAKE SLICE</b>		Cream, Sugar, Water, Neufchatel Cheese (12%) [Milk, Cream, Salt, Vegetable Gum (410), Lactic Acid, Starter Culture], Berries (6%) [Strawberries, Raspberries, Blackberries, Blueberries], Wheat Flour, Egg, Inverted Sugar, Margarine (Vegetable Oil), Lemon Juice (From Concentrate), Thickeners (1412, 1422), Canola Oil, Gelatine, Glucose Syrup, Whey Powder, Natural Vanilla Flavour, Emulsifiers (Vegetable - 471, 475, Soy Lecithin), Raising Agents (450, Sodium Bicarbonate), Salt, Vegetable Gums (405, 415, 406, 407), Citric Acid.	<b>Wheat, Egg, Milk, Soybean, Gluten. May Contain Peanuts, Tree Nuts.</b>	G	

Bocconcini	Topping	Ingredients	Allergens	Ingredient Information	Other
NSW	Bocconcini	Pasteurised Cow's Milk, Food Acid (330), Salt, Non Animal Rennet	M	GF	
WA	Bocconcini	Milk, Water, Salt, Cultures, Non Animal Rennet.	M	GF	
SA	Bocconcini	Milk, Citric Acid, Salt, Non Animal Rennet	M	GF	
TAS	Bocconcini	Milk, Citric Acid, Salt, Non Animal Rennet	M	GF	
QLD	Bocconcini	Pasteurised Cow's Milk, Non Animal Rennet, Starter, Salt.	M	GF	
VIC	Bocconcini	Pasteurised Cow's Milk, Food Acid (330), Salt, Non Animal Rennet	M	GF	
ACT	Bocconcini	Pasteurised Cow's Milk, Food Acid (330), Salt, Non Animal Rennet	M	GF	

## ALLERGEN INFORMATION

All pizzas contain gluten in the standard Crust base and in some toppings. For gluten free requirements, choose a GF\* pizza and request a gluten free base. We go to great lengths to identify allergens in the food we prepare, however we cannot guarantee that they have been created in a 100% allergen free environment. All products may contain traces of allergens: gluten, milk, nuts, soy, fish/seafood, egg, sesame seeds, sulphites, and other ingredients: meat and meat products, olive pits, onion, garlic and chilli.